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such justice courts, in the same manner and for the same pur-
poses as the justice court could have done prior to the discon-
tinuance of such justice court.

See. 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911

CHAPTER 178—8. ¥, No. 389

An Act to legalize the proceedings of villuge councils in this
state for the tacation of strects in such villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain vacation of streets legalized.—Secction 1. That in all
cages in which, prior to the first {1st) day of January, 1906, the
village council of any village in this state has taken proceedings
to vacate and has voted to vacate any street in such village, such
proceedings and the vacation of such strect are herehy legalized
and made valid and effectual for all purposes; provided, however.
that the provisions of this act shall not apply fo or affeet any
action now pending involving the validity of any such street va-
cation.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 179—8. F. No. 414.

An Act entitled “An Act empowering citics of the first class
to enter into contracts for public lighting for terms not ezceced-
ing two years.” .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Contracts for lighting streets, parks, etc.—Section 1. That
in all cities of the first class, the common council may award,
enter into and let eontracts for lighting the eity streets, parks
and other public places, or either, or any of the same for any
term not exceeding two years under any one contract. Tt shall
not be necessary before awarding or entering into such contracts
that provision by budget appropriations or otherwise, shall first
have been made to meet the indebtedness incurred by such con-
traets, but provision for meeting such obligation or indebtedness
may be made after the letting of such contraects.
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Application.—Sec. 2. This act shall bé applicable to
cities of the first elass, governed by a charter adopted under, and
purauant to article 4, section 36 of the constitution of this state.

Sec. 3. This act shall take efect and be in foree from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911,

CHAPTER 180—S. F. No. 438,

An Act to amend scction twenty cighty-five (2085) of the
Revised Lows of 1005, reluting to the disposition of licensc fecs
paid by lacal warchouscs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Fees to be paid into state treasury to credit of grain inspec-
tion fund.—Secetion 1. That scetion twenty eighty-five (2085) of
the Revised Laws of 1905 be amended so that it shall read as
follows:

2085, Liecense: Al such elevators and warchouses shall be
licensed annually by the commission. Application for license
must be made before trapnsacting warehouse business. Every
license issued shall expire on August 31 following. The fees
shall be one dollar for each license issued. The fees so colleeted
shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the state
grain inspection fund. Such license shall be revoked by the
commission for cause upon notice and hearing.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 181—8. F. No. 444

An Act to amend section 2261 of the Reviged Laws of Minne-
sotq 18903 relating to reports of public lbraries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Board to report at first regular meeting following third Sat-
urday of July.—~Section 1. That section 2261 of the Revised
Laws of Minnesota 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2261. The directors of any such library or reading
room in office under existing laws shall so eontinue until the ex-



